

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

For the Six Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Unaudited)



Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition
Six Months Ended September 30, 2021

(Unaudited)

Contents

Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.....	1
Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition	2

Mizuho Securities USA LLC
Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

September 30, 2021
(In Thousands)
(Unaudited)

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 209,565
Cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes	7,694,218
Collateralized agreements:	
Securities purchased under agreements to resell	7,716,650
Securities borrowed	4,371,242
Financial instruments owned, at fair value (including securities pledged of \$ 5,625,608)	7,064,182
Securities received as collateral, at fair value	165,654
Receivables from brokers/dealers, clearing organizations and customers	1,381,744
Accrued interest and dividends receivable	25,990
Receivables from affiliates	41,447
Clearing and other deposits	281,664
Property, equipment and leasehold improvements, net of accumulated depreciation and amortization of \$127,332	63,746
Exchange memberships, at cost (fair value of \$10,385)	7,748
Prepaid expenses	22,339
Other assets	90,984
Total assets	\$ 29,137,173

Liabilities and member's equity

Short-term borrowings	\$ 1,071,461
Collateralized agreements:	
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	12,018,331
Securities loaned	2,805,184
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, at fair value	2,621,545
Obligations to return securities received as collateral, at fair value	165,654
Payables to brokers/dealers, clearing organizations and customers	8,276,868
Accrued interest and dividends payable	9,272
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	295,061
Total liabilities	\$ 27,263,376
Subordinated borrowing	400,000
Member's equity	1,473,797
Total liabilities and member's equity	\$ 29,137,173

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition

(In Thousands)

(Unaudited)

1. Organization and Description of Business

The Company

Mizuho Securities USA LLC (the “Company”), a Delaware limited liability company, is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Mizuho Americas LLC (“MHA”). MHA is a bank holding company, which is ultimately wholly-owned by Mizuho Financial Group, Inc. (“MHFG”). MHFG is a holding company listed on the Tokyo, Osaka, and New York Stock Exchanges that provides comprehensive financial services through its subsidiaries.

The Company is registered as a broker-dealer with the SEC and a futures commission merchant with the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”). The Company is a member of U.S. Financial Industry Regulatory Authority (“FINRA”) and the National Futures Association (“NFA”). The Company is a member of, or has access to, most major international futures exchanges. The Company’s activities include securities and futures brokerage, origination and trading of debt and equity securities, and mergers and acquisitions (“M&A”) advisory services. The Company is a primary dealer in U.S. government securities and, as such, participates in the Federal Reserve Bank of New York’s open market operations and in auctions of U.S. Treasury securities.

Mizuho Securities Canada Inc. (“MSCN”), is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Company. MSCN participates in debt and equity underwritings in the Canadian marketplace and is a corporation organized under the laws of British Columbia, Canada. MSCN is registered as a broker-dealer with the SEC, and is a dual member of FINRA, and the Investment Industry Regulatory Organization of Canada (“IIROC”), the Canadian national self-regulatory organization and is subject to the rules and regulations of these organizations. The Company and MSCN utilize common personnel and facilities with applicable reimbursement arrangements.

The Company is the manager of Mizuho Capital Markets LLC (“MCM”), a wholly-owned subsidiary of MHA. MCM transacts in interest rate swaps and options, foreign currency swaps, equity derivatives and other derivative products, and provides derivative clearing services to its affiliates. The Company and MCM utilize common personnel and facilities with applicable reimbursement arrangements.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Consolidation

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition includes the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, MSCN. All material intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

Basis of presentation

The Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition are presented in accordance with U.S. generally accepted accounting principles (“U.S. GAAP”).

Use of estimates

The preparation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition in conformity with U.S. GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

The Company considered the current economic environment, including the effects of the global COVID-19 pandemic, on its businesses in preparation of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. The COVID-19 pandemic continues to impact the financial markets in which the Company operates, resulting in increased volatility and uncertainty. As the situation evolves, the Company is continuously monitoring the potential risks associated with both the direct and indirect impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on its estimates and assumptions.

Cash and cash equivalents

The Company defines cash equivalents as highly liquid investments with initial maturities of three months or less, that are not used for trading purposes. The Company had cash equivalents of \$4,343 at September 30, 2021.

Cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes

Included in cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition are qualified securities, as defined, maintained in a special reserve bank account for the exclusive benefit of customers pursuant to SEC Rule 15c3-3 and cash and securities segregated or held in separate accounts under the Commodity Exchange Act. At

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

September 30, 2021, cash and securities segregated for regulatory purposes includes \$4,803,900 in securities received in resale agreements (comprised of U.S. Treasuries), and \$695,528 in U.S. Treasury securities owned, with the remaining \$2,194,790 in cash.

Collateralized agreements

The Company's collateralized agreements include securities purchased under agreements to resell ("resale agreements"), securities sold under agreements to repurchase ("repurchase agreements"), and securities borrowed and loaned transactions. The Company records resale and repurchase agreements at contract price, plus accrued interest and securities borrowed and loaned at the amount of cash collateral advanced or received, adjusted for additional collateral obtained or received by the Company, plus accrued interest, and after applicable counterparty netting as shown in footnote 10. The amounts reported for collateralized agreements approximate fair value as these are short term in nature and interest rate movements have not caused a change in fair value.

It is the Company's general policy to obtain possession of collateral with a market value equal to or in excess of the principal amount loaned under resale agreements. To ensure that the market value of the underlying collateral remains sufficient, collateral is reviewed daily and the Company may require counterparties to deposit additional collateral or may return collateral pledged when appropriate. In the same manner, the Company provides securities to counterparties in order to collateralize repurchase agreements.

Securities borrowed and loaned transactions are generally recognized on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition except where other securities are used as collateral. When the Company acts as a lender in a securities lending agreement and receives collateral in the form of securities that can be re-pledged or sold, it recognizes securities received as collateral and a corresponding obligation to return securities received as collateral at fair value in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. At September 30, 2021, these balances are comprised of equity securities with a fair value of \$165,654.

In securities borrowed transactions, the Company is required to deposit cash or other collateral with the lender in an amount generally in excess of the market value of securities borrowed. In securities loaned transactions, the Company receives collateral in the form of cash or securities in an amount generally in excess of the market value of securities loaned. The Company monitors the market value of securities borrowed and loaned on a daily basis, and obtains or returns additional collateral as necessary.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

In securities borrowed transactions, the Company is required to deposit cash or other collateral with the lender in an amount generally in excess of the market value of securities borrowed. In securities loaned transactions, the Company receives collateral in the form of cash or securities in an amount generally in excess of the market value of securities loaned. The Company monitors the market value of securities borrowed and loaned on a daily basis, and obtains or returns additional collateral as necessary.

At September 30, 2021, the Company had obtained securities as collateral that could be re-pledged, delivered or otherwise transferred with a fair value of \$49,099,706. This collateral was generally received under resale agreements and securities borrowed transactions. Of these securities, \$47,513,432 was re-pledged, delivered or otherwise transferred, generally as collateral under repurchase agreements, securities lending agreements or to satisfy the Company's commitments under short sales.

The Company also enters into forward-starting collateralized financing agreements. These agreements represent off balance-sheet transactions until their start date, at which time they will be recorded as collateralized agreements in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. At September 30, 2021, the Company had forward-starting collateralized agreements with start dates ranging from October 1, 2021 to October 5, 2021. The contract values of these transactions total \$7,350,449 for resale and securities borrowing agreements and \$9,120,623 for repurchase agreements.

Fair value measurements

The Company reports certain assets and liabilities at fair value on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition in accordance with ASC 820, *Fair Value Measurements and Disclosures* ("ASC 820"). The Company has made no elections under the "Fair Value Option" in ASC 825, *Financial Instruments* ("ASC 825"), which allows the Company irrevocably to elect fair value as the initial and subsequent measurement attribute for most financial assets and liabilities on an instrument-by-instrument basis.

Credit Losses

The Company accounts for estimated credit losses on financial assets measured at an amortized cost basis in accordance with ASC 326, *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses* ("ASC 326"). ASC 326 requires the Company to estimate expected credit losses over the life of its financial

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

assets and certain off-balance sheet exposures as of the reporting date based on relevant information about past events, current conditions, and reasonable and supportable forecasts. The Company calculated estimated credit losses as of September 30, 2021 and the calculation did not have a material impact on its Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Financial instruments transactions

Financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, which include contracts for financial options and other derivative instruments, are recorded on a trade date basis at fair value. Fair value is generally based upon quoted market prices, where available. When quoted market prices are not available, the Company uses other market data, such as transacted prices for the same or similar financial instruments.

The Company utilizes benchmark prices and yields, as well as spreads over the yield curves for benchmark or similar financial instruments in measuring fixed income securities at fair value. Exchange-traded equities and exchange-traded funds (“ETFs”) are measured at fair value using the closing price from the relevant exchanges. ETFs are adjusted to the fair value “NAV” (net asset value) price, which is calculated based on quoted prices for the underlying component stocks. Realized and unrealized gains and losses are recorded in the period during which the transaction or the change in fair value occurred.

Derivative financial instruments

The Company recognizes the fair value of all derivative financial instruments in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition as either assets or liabilities in financial instruments owned or financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, respectively. In accordance with ASC 815, *Derivatives and Hedging* (“ASC 815”), the Company nets certain derivative contracts with the same counterparty in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. The Company records all derivative financial instruments at fair value. The Company does not apply hedge accounting as defined in ASC 815; therefore, certain of the disclosures required under ASC 815 are generally not applicable with respect to these financial instruments.

The fair values of derivative assets and liabilities traded in the over the counter (“OTC”) market are determined using quantitative models that require the use of multiple market inputs including interest rates, prices and indices to generate continuous yield or pricing curves and volatility factors, which are used to value the positions. The majority of market inputs are actively quoted and can be validated through external sources including brokers, market transactions and third

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

party pricing services. The fair values of derivative assets and liabilities traded on exchanges are determined using exchange prices, market observations, or vendor based models. The fair value of derivative transactions represents the net receivable or payable (gain or loss) to the counterparty in the contract. Refer to footnote 11 for additional details of fair value measurements.

The Company applies the enhanced disclosure requirements for derivative instruments prescribed in ASC 815, which requires companies to disclose how derivative instruments (and any related hedged items) are accounted for, their location and amounts in a company's Consolidate Statement of Financial Condition, and their effect on its financial position. The enhanced disclosures required by ASC 815 are included in footnote 10.

Clearing and other deposits

The Company is a member of various clearing organizations at which it maintains cash and/or securities required to conduct its day-to-day clearance activities.

Property, equipment and leasehold improvements

Property and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives, ranging from three to ten years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the economic useful life of the asset or the remaining term of the lease. The Company's software costs are capitalized in accordance with ASC 350-40, *Internal-Use Software*. Software costs are amortized on a straight-line basis, over their estimated useful lives.

The Company's net balance on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition at September 30, 2021 is comprised of \$7,304 in leasehold improvements, \$54,204 in information technology assets, and \$2,238 in furniture and fixtures.

Exchange memberships

The Company's exchange memberships, which represent ownership interests in the exchanges and provide the Company with the right to conduct business on various exchanges, are recorded at cost and evaluated for impairment on at least an annual basis. If management were to ascertain that an other-than-temporary impairment in value has occurred, the exchange membership would be reported at a value that reflects management's estimate of the impairment. There were no exchange membership impairments during the six months ended September 30, 2021.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Principal transactions

Financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased are carried at fair value. Principal transaction revenues are recorded on a trade date basis.

Interest and dividends

Securities purchased under agreements to resell, securities sold under agreements to repurchase, securities borrowed and securities loaned contract amounts are recorded with accrued interest. Interest accrued on financial instruments owned at fair value and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased at fair value is recorded in accrued interest and dividends receivable and payable on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Dividends are accrued on equity financial instruments owned and sold, not yet purchased on ex-dividend date. Dividends earned but unpaid are included in accrued interest and dividends receivable and payable on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Commissions

The Company earns commissions from customer transactions primarily in futures clearing and execution and equity securities transactions. Commission revenues and related clearing expenses are recorded on a trade date basis.

Investment banking

Investment banking revenues include gains, losses, and fees arising from debt and equity securities offerings in which the Company acts as an underwriter or agent. Also included in investment banking revenues are fees earned from advisory activities. Investment banking revenues are presented gross of transaction related expenses and are recognized when the Company satisfies the performance obligations.

Foreign exchange

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are revalued into U.S. dollars using the spot foreign exchange rates at the date of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Revenues and expenses denominated in foreign currencies are recorded in U.S. dollars using the effective spot foreign exchange rate at the date of the transaction.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

Assets and liabilities of the Company's foreign subsidiary are translated from the Canadian ("CAD") functional currency into U.S dollars ("USD") using the period-end spot foreign exchange rates. The Company translates its balances into USD in accordance with the rules prescribed in ASC 830 *Foreign Currency Matters*.

Income taxes

The Company accounts for income taxes in accordance with ASC 740, *Income Taxes* ("ASC 740"). ASC 740 prescribes the method to account for uncertainty in income tax positions taken or expected to be taken in a tax return by applying a "more likely than not" ("MLTN") criteria as to whether a tax position will be sustained upon examination, based on the technical merits of the position. Accordingly, the Company assesses this likelihood based on the facts, circumstances, and information available at the end of each period. A tax position that meets the MLTN recognition threshold is measured initially and subsequently as the largest amount of tax benefit that will likely be realized upon settlement with a taxing authority that has full knowledge of all the relevant information. The measurement of unrecognized tax benefits is adjusted when new information is available, or when an event occurs that requires a change.

Deferred tax expenses or benefits are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition at amounts expected to be realized for the changes in deferred tax liabilities ("DTLs") or assets ("DTAs") between years. The Company recognizes the current and deferred tax consequences of all transactions in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition using the provisions of the currently enacted tax laws.

Recent accounting pronouncements

In March 2020, the FASB issued ASU 2020-04, Reference Rate Reform (Topic 848): Facilitation of the Effects of Reference Rate Reform on Financial Reporting. This ASU provides optional accounting relief to entities with contracts, hedge accounting relationships or other transactions that reference LIBOR or other interest rate benchmarks for which the referenced rate is expected to be discontinued or replaced. This optional relief generally allows for contract modifications solely related to the replacement of the reference rate to be accounted for as a continuation of the existing contract instead of as an extinguishment of the contract, and would therefore not trigger certain accounting impacts that would otherwise be required. The optional relief can be applied beginning January 1, 2020, and ending December 31, 2022. The Company plans to apply the accounting relief as relevant contract modifications are made during the course of the reference rate reform transition period. The Company's current evaluation indicates that the adoption of

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies (continued)

new standard will not have a material impact on its Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

3. Financial Instruments Owned and Financial Instruments Sold, Not Yet Purchased, at Fair Value

Financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, consist of agency and non-agency mortgage-backed securities, U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities, equity securities, corporate debt, asset-backed securities, municipal securities, other sovereign obligations, and derivative contracts.

Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, represent the Company's obligation to acquire the securities at then prevailing market prices, which may differ from the amount reflected on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Financial instruments owned includes proprietary positions that have been pledged as collateral to counterparties on terms which permit the counterparties to sell or re-pledge the securities to others. Financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, at fair value at September 30, 2021 consist of the following:

	<u>Owned</u>	<u>Sold, not yet purchased</u>
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ 3,614,651	\$ 62,342
U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities	1,481,026	1,843,142
Equity securities	894,366	276,520
Corporate debt	824,685	390,787
Asset-backed securities	104,965	-
Municipal securities	83,851	-
Derivative contracts	45,040	48,754
Other sovereign obligations	15,598	-
Total	<u>\$ 7,064,182</u>	<u>\$ 2,621,545</u>

4. Receivables from and Payables to Brokers/Dealers, Clearing Organizations and Customers

Receivables from and payables to brokers/dealers, clearing organizations and customers at September 30, 2021 consist of the following:

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

4. Receivables from and Payables to Brokers/Dealers, Clearing Organizations and Customers (continued)

	<u>Receivables</u>	<u>Payables</u>
Brokers and clearing organizations	\$ 953,163	\$ 152,706
Securities failed to deliver/receive – customers	235,656	79,685
Investment banking	92,413	61,110
Securities failed to deliver/receive – brokers/dealers	87,147	237,509
Futures customers	1,535	7,440,495
Net receivable/payable for trades pending settlement	-	294,984
Other	11,830	10,379
Total	<u>\$ 1,381,744</u>	<u>\$ 8,276,868</u>

Amounts receivable from brokers and clearing organizations primarily represent balances receivable from futures exchanges. Included in this balance are receivables segregated or held in separate accounts under the Commodity Exchange Act in the amount of \$660,913. Amounts payable to brokers and clearing organizations represent brokerage and execution fees payable to exchanges, primarily for futures business.

Receivables or payables arising from investment banking activities consist of fees and concessions earned or owed by the Company from its advisory services and participation in securities offerings as an underwriter or selling agent.

Securities failed to deliver or receive (“fails”) represent receivable or payable balances, respectively, arising from transactions with customers and brokers/dealers that have not settled on settlement date. Fails open at September 30, 2021, which remained unsettled, do not have a material effect on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Receivables from and payables to futures customers represent balances arising in connection with futures transactions, including customer cash and related accrued interest balances, as well as gains and losses on open futures and options contracts. This balance includes \$6,884,541 of customer segregated balances under the Commodity Exchange Act.

Net receivable for trades pending settlement is determined by the contract prices of securities to be delivered or received by the Company. Should a counterparty fail to deliver securities pending settlement to the Company, the Company may be required to purchase identical securities on the

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

4. Receivables from and Payables to Brokers/Dealers, Clearing Organizations and Customers (continued)

open market. Trades pending settlement at September 30, 2021 were settled without a material effect on the Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

5. Short Term Borrowings

The Company, along with Mizuho Securities Co., Ltd. ("MHSC") and Mizuho International plc ("MHI"), may issue Medium Term Notes ("MTNs" or the "program") in amounts not to exceed \$13,000,000 in the aggregate, as governed by a filing with the Luxembourg Stock Exchange. The program's prospectus was originally filed on April 20, 2010 and was most recently amended on January 15, 2021. The Company has the ability to issue notes with maturities between seven days and perpetuity and with interest rates that may be fixed, floating or zero coupon. In connection with the program, MHFG and Mizuho Bank Ltd. ("MHBK") have provided a "keep well agreement" that includes requirements to continue to own an indirect majority of the Company's voting shares and, if necessary, make available funds to meet payment obligations under the program by way of additional share capital or subordinated loans.

The Company has the following MTNs outstanding as of September 30, 2021:

<u>Maturity Date</u>	<u>Interest Rate</u>	<u>Par Value</u>
October 2021	0.21%	\$ 25,000
December 2021	0.12%	42,000
December 2021	0.27%	20,000
December 2021	0.22%	78,000
December 2021	0.27%	50,000
January 2022	0.12%	75,000
February 2022	0.14%	50,000
February 2022	0.18%	105,000
March 2022	0.17%	50,000
April 2022	0.17%	125,000
		<u>\$ 620,000</u>

Interest rates may be fixed, or may reset periodically, based on the three-month or one-month LIBOR plus a spread. The carrying value of the notes approximates fair value and is included

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

5. Short Term Borrowings (continued)

within short term borrowings on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. On September 30, 2021, other short term borrowings are comprised of unsecured revolving bank loans totaling \$408,978, with interest rates ranging from .06% to .37%.

6. Subordinated Borrowing

The Company has a \$400,000 subordinated note payable to MHA that is set to mature in September 2022. The interest rate on the note is set based on one-month LIBOR plus a spread. This borrowing is subordinated to claims of general creditors, is covered by agreements approved by FINRA and the Chicago Mercantile Exchange, and is included in computing net capital under the SEC's Uniform Net Capital Rule. To the extent that this borrowing is required for the Company's continued compliance with minimum net capital requirements, they cannot be repaid.

In addition, the Company has a \$600,000 revolving subordinated loan facility with MHBK London branch ("MHBK London"), which can be utilized to meet regulatory capital requirements, when needed. There was no amount outstanding as of September 30, 2021.

7. Related Party Transactions

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into transactions with affiliated companies as part of its trading, clearing, financing, and general operations. At September 30, 2021, the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition included the following balances with affiliates:

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents	\$	2,449
Securities purchased under agreements to resell		608,732
Securities borrowed		1,331,908
Financial instruments owned, at fair value		1,228
Securities received as collateral, at fair value		165,654
Receivables from brokers/dealers, clearing organizations and customers		681,599
Receivable from affiliates		41,447
Other assets		202

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

7. Related Party Transactions (continued)

Liabilities

Short-term borrowings	\$ 450,386
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	457,033
Securities loaned	860,901
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased, at fair value	173
Obligations to return securities received as collateral, at fair value	165,654
Payables to brokers/dealers, clearing organizations and customers	872,519
Accrued interest and dividends payable	14
Accrued expenses and other liabilities	93,435
Subordinated borrowing	400,000

Cash and cash equivalents

At September 30, 2021, the cash and cash equivalent balances are with MHSC.

Collateralized agreements transactions

At September 30, 2021, the collateralized agreements balances are mostly comprised of securities purchased, securities borrowed, and securities loaned with Mizuho Markets America (“MMA”), MCM, and MHSC and are presented after netting.

Securities received as collateral and obligation to return securities received as collateral

At September 30, 2021, the securities received as collateral, at fair value and the obligation to return securities received as collateral, at fair value balances are with MMA and MMC.

Receivables from and payables to brokers/dealers, clearing organizations and customers

Receivables are primarily comprised of securities failed to deliver with affiliates and balances due from affiliates who have direct access to futures markets to which the Company does not. Payables are primarily comprised of balances due to affiliates who do not have direct access to futures markets to which the Company has access. The remainder of these balances includes clearing fees, underwriting fees, rebates and fees for support and services or shared resources.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

7. Related Party Transactions (continued)

Receivables from affiliates

Receivables from affiliates are primarily comprised of balances related to managerial and support services with Mizuho Bank USA for \$22,322 at September 30, 2021.

Borrowings from affiliates

At September 30, 2021, the Company had a \$400,000 subordinated note payable to MHA with accrued interest payable in the amount of \$10.

In addition, the Company had \$400,000 and \$50,386 in short-term borrowings payable to MHBK London and MHBK, respectively.

8. Employee Compensation and Benefit Plans

Defined benefit plan

Qualifying employees of the Company are covered by three defined benefit plans sponsored by MHBK: Mizuho Bank, Ltd. pension plan, Fuji Bank, Ltd. Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan and Mizuho Bank, Ltd. Supplemental Executive Retirement Plan. The Company accounted for its participation in those plans as a participation in a multiemployer plan in accordance with ASC 715-30, *Compensation*.

Defined contribution plan

Substantially all employees of the Company are covered by the Company's deferred compensation defined contribution plan. The Company's discretionary contribution is based on eligibility and percentage of applicable employee compensation.

Deferred bonus plan

The Company maintains a deferred bonus plan (the "plan"). The plan defers a portion of certain annual bonuses (a "deferred award") based on the terms of the plan, payable in equal installments, with interest based on the Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers, over three years. Deferred awards are recognized in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition in the year vested. Employees must meet certain requirements to vest in and receive payment of a deferred award. Employees not meeting such requirements may forfeit all or a portion of their award. The Company's maximum future liability excluding interest under the plan at September 30, 2021 is

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

8. Employee Compensation and Benefit Plans (continued)

\$104,020, which results from deferred awards granted for the years ended March 31, 2019 through March 31, 2021. The payable for deferred awards that vested of \$27,033 has been recognized in accrued expenses and other liabilities on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition for the six months ended September 30, 2021.

Post-retirement health care plan

The Company has a defined benefit post-retirement health care plan (the “health care plan”) that covers a limited group of employees meeting certain criteria. Health care plan benefits commence upon retirement from the Company and end at age of eligibility for coverage under Medicare or upon coverage of participants by another plan. Participants become eligible for plan benefits if they retire after reaching age 55 with 8 or more years of service. The health care plan is noncontributory and is a continuation of the active employee medical and dental plans in which the Company pays substantially all eligible medical expenses. The Company does not currently fund this health care plan; benefits are paid as incurred. No assets have been segregated and restricted to provide for plan benefits.

The accumulated post-retirement benefit obligation (“APBO”) is the present value of benefits earned as of the year-end “measurement date” based on employee service prior to that date. The APBO for the Plan at September 30, 2021 is \$896, which is reported in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

The funded status of the health care plan is the excess of the APBO over plan assets. The Company does not have assets segregated and restricted to provide post-retirement benefits; as such, the funded status of the health care plan is equal to the liability recorded as the APBO.

Assumptions

The weighted-average discount rate assumption used to determine the APBO and net periodic benefit cost was 3.00%. Assumed health care cost trend rates have a significant effect on the amounts reported for the health care plans. For measurement purposes, the annual rates of increase in the per capita cost of covered medical and dental claims assumed for the year ended March 31, 2021 were 5.66% and 4.70%, respectively. The medical and dental healthcare cost trend rates are assumed to be 5.43% and 4.60%, respectively, by the year ended March 31, 2022. The medical and dental healthcare cost increase trend rates are both further assumed to gradually decrease to be 4.50% by the year ending March 31, 2038.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

8. Employee Compensation and Benefit Plans (continued)

The estimated benefits expected to be paid are as follows:

Year ending March 31:	<u>Amount</u>
2022	56
2023	67
2024	51
2025	76
2026	116
2027-2032	346
	<u>\$ 712</u>

9. Income Taxes

The Company is a single-member limited liability company, and as such, is a disregarded entity owned by MHA for U.S. corporate income tax purposes.

For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2021, the Company is included in MHA's federal, state and local income tax returns. In addition, the Company, as a division of MHA, files certain combined or unitary group tax returns for state and local income tax purposes. Pursuant to a federal, state and local tax sharing agreement, the Company computes its federal, state and local tax provision on a separate return basis which is then adjusted for the effect of filing in the combined or unitary group. This adjustment is computed on a consistent and equitable basis among the members of the combined or unitary tax groups. The Company's share of the combined or unitary state tax expense or benefit will be settled periodically with the lead filer of each combined or unitary income tax filing. At September 30, 2021, the Company had tax payables of \$32,369 due to affiliates, which was recorded in accrued expenses and other liabilities in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

The difference between taxes at the U.S. federal statutory rate and the effective rate is primarily due to the effects of state and local taxes. As of September 30, 2021, the Company had a net DTA of \$62,274 consisting of a gross DTA of 89,733 and a gross DTL of \$27,459. The resulting net asset is included in other assets in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. The gross DTA results primarily from certain accrued expenses not currently deductible for tax purposes. The gross DTL results primarily from tax depreciation in excess of book depreciation.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

9. Income Taxes (continued)

The following table summarizes the activity related to Company's gross unrecognized tax benefits from April 1, 2021 to September 30, 2021:

Balance as of April 1, 2021	\$ 4,766
Increases related to prior year tax positions	71
Decreases related to prior year tax positions	—
Increases related to current year tax positions	—
Decreases related to current year tax positions	—
Decreases related to settlements with taxing authorities	—
Decreases related to lapsing of statute of limitations	—
Balance as of September 30, 2021	<u>\$ 4,837</u>

The Company's total unrecognized tax benefits (including interest and penalties of \$2,694 that, if recognized, would affect the Company's effective tax rate, were \$6,516 at September 30, 2021.

The Company does not believe that the total unrecognized benefits will significantly change within the next twelve months.

MHA's Federal income tax returns beginning with tax year ended March 31, 2018 remain subject to examination by the Internal Revenue Service. The Company's state and local income tax returns beginning with tax year ended March 31, 2016 remain subject to examination by state and local tax authorities.

10. Financial Instruments

Derivative financial instruments

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into a variety of derivative financial instrument transactions. These derivative financial instruments typically include forward and futures contracts, options on equities and futures contracts, interest rate swaps, credit default swaps, foreign exchange contracts, and to-be-announced securities transactions ("TBAs"). The Company enters into derivative contracts to facilitate client transactions, conduct trading activities and to manage risk.

TBAs are forward contracts that give the purchaser/seller an obligation to receive/deliver mortgage securities in the future. The performance of the forward contracts is dependent on the financial reliability of the counterparty and exposes the Company to credit risk, which is limited

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

to the unrealized gains recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. Market risk is substantially dependent upon the underlying financial instruments and is affected by market forces such as volatility and changes in interest rates.

Option contracts allow the holder to purchase or sell financial instruments for cash at a specified price and within a specified period of time. When the Company is a seller of options, the Company receives a premium at the outset and then bears the risk of unfavorable changes in the price of the financial instruments underlying the option.

Forward settling trades and futures contracts provide for the delayed delivery or purchase of financial instruments, commodities, or currencies at a specified future date at a specified price or yield. Futures contracts are exchange traded and cash settlement is made on a daily basis for market movements. The clearing organization acts as the counterparty to specific transactions and bears the risk of delivery to and from counterparties to specific positions.

Foreign exchange forward contracts are used to mitigate exposure to foreign exchange rate fluctuations. The Company enters into foreign currency forwards primarily to mitigate exposure to transactions and balances settling in Japanese Yen.

Credit default swaps (“CDS”) are used to protect against the risk of default on a set of debt obligations issued by a specified reference entity or entities. The Company enters into credit default swaps primarily to mitigate credit risk on its corporate debt holdings. The Company buys protection in the course of these transactions, and may enter into a sell transaction with the same counterparty to close out the CDS position. As such, settlements under credit derivative contracts would be calculated after netting all derivative exposures with that counterparty in accordance with a related master netting agreement. Therefore, the Company’s risk of loss on sold CDS positions is offset by protection purchased with the same counterparty.

Interest rate swaps are entered into between two counterparties, typically one on the “fixed leg” paying a fixed interest rate and one on the “floating leg” paying a floating rate based on a specified spread above a designated underlying rate, usually LIBOR. Interest rate swaps are primarily used to limit or manage exposure to fluctuations in interest rates. The Company enters into interest rate swaps to help manage its exposure to interest rate risk and as an interest rate swaps dealer.

The fair values of derivative financial instruments included in financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased as of September 30, 2021 are as follows:

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

Derivatives not designated as hedging instruments under ASC 815-20

	Assets	Liabilities
TBA securities transactions	\$ 43,814	\$ 30,664
Forward settling trades	938	866
Options on futures	288	–
Equity options	–	14,007
FX forwards	–	3,217
Total fair value of derivatives	\$ 45,040	\$ 48,754

Financial instruments with off-balance sheet risk

The Company enters into various transactions involving derivatives and other off-balance sheet financial instruments including interest rate swap contracts, credit default swaps, foreign exchange contracts, and TBAs. These derivative financial instruments are used to meet the needs of customers, conduct trading activities, and manage market risks and are, therefore, subject to varying degrees of market and credit risk. In addition, the Company has sold securities that it does not currently own and will therefore be obligated to purchase such securities at a future date. The Company has recorded these obligations in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition at fair value as of September 30, 2021 and would incur a loss if the fair value of the securities increases subsequent to September 30, 2021.

In the normal course of business, the Company executes and clears futures, forwards, options, swaps and securities transactions for the accounts of its customers, primarily institutional investors, financial institutions and affiliates. Such transactions may expose the Company to off-balance sheet risk due to the possibility that the customer is unable to satisfy its obligations, and the Company has to purchase or sell the underlying financial instrument at a loss.

The Company provides securities as collateral to counterparties under repurchase agreements and securities lending transactions. In the event a counterparty is unable to meet its contractual obligation to return securities pledged as collateral, the Company may be exposed to the risk of acquiring the securities at prevailing market prices in order to satisfy its obligations. The Company controls this risk by monitoring the market value of financial instruments pledged on a daily basis and by requiring adjustments of collateral levels in the event of excess credit exposure. Where the Company does not have direct access to certain futures markets, it utilizes

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

clearing brokers. The Company guarantees to the respective clearing houses or other clearing brokers its customers' performance under these contracts. In accordance with regulatory requirements and market practice, the Company requires its customers to meet, at a minimum, the margin requirements established by each of the exchanges at which contracts are cleared.

Offsetting assets and liabilities

Derivative activities are transacted under legally enforceable master netting agreements that give the Company, in the event of default by the counterparty, the right to liquidate securities held as collateral and to offset receivables and payables with the same counterparty. For purposes of the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition, the Company offsets derivative assets and liabilities and cash collateral held with the same counterparty where it has such a legally enforceable master netting agreement.

In accordance with FASB ASC 210-20-45-1, Balance Sheet, Offsetting, Other Presentation Matters, the Company offsets repurchase and resale agreements on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition with the same counterparty where they have a legally enforceable master netting agreement and all criteria for netting have been met.

In accordance with FASB ASC 210-20-45-1, Balance Sheet, Offsetting, Other Presentation Matters, the Company offsets securities borrowed and securities loaned on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition with the same counterparty where they have a legally enforceable master netting agreement and all criteria for netting have been met.

Derivative instruments are included in financial instruments owned and financial instruments sold, not yet purchased as of September 30, 2021. Securities financing agreements are included on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition in securities purchased under agreements to resell or securities borrowed and securities sold under agreements to repurchase or securities loaned. The following table presents derivative instruments and securities financing agreements. These balances are presented on a gross basis, prior to the application of counterparty and collateral netting.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

	Gross Assets	Amounts Offset (b)	Net Assets Recognized	Amounts not net (a)		Net Exposure
				Financial Instruments (c)	Collateral (d)	
Derivatives						
TBA Securities	\$ 221,553	\$(177,740)	\$ 43,813	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 43,813
Forward settling trades	939	—	939	—	—	939
Options on futures	289	(1)	288	—	—	288
Interest rate swaps	6,121	(6,121)	—	—	—	—
Equity options	300	(300)	—	—	—	—
FX forwards	53	(53)	—	—	—	—
Total derivatives	\$ 229,255	\$ (184,215)	\$ 45,040	\$ —	\$ —	\$ 45,040

	Gross Assets	Amounts Offset (b)	Net Assets Recognized	Amounts not net (a)		Net Exposure
				Financial Instruments (c)	Collateral (d)	
Securities purchased under agreements to resell	\$ 37,758,865	\$ (30,042,215)	\$ 7,716,650	\$ 619,596	\$ 7,050,033	\$ 47,021
Securities borrowed	8,961,499	(4,590,257)	4,371,242	1,236,704	3,039,296	95,242
Securities received as collateral, at fair value	165,654	—	165,654	—	165,593	61

- (a) For some counterparties, the financial instruments and collateral not net on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition may exceed the net asset recognized. Where this is the case, the total amounts reported in these two columns are limited to the balance of the net assets recognized. As a result, a net amount is reported even though the Company, on an aggregate basis has received securities collateral with a total fair value that is greater than the funds provided to counterparties.
- (b) Amounts relate to master netting agreements, which have been determined by the Company to be legally enforceable in the event of default and where certain other criteria are met in accordance with applicable offsetting guidance or clearing organization agreements.
- (c) These represent liabilities with the same counterparties that are not presented net on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition because all U.S. GAAP netting criteria were not met.
- (d) These represent collateral values received on net assets recognized after consideration of liabilities with the same counterparties (note (c)).

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

	Gross Liabilities	Amounts Offset (f)	Net Liabilities Recognized	Amounts not net (e)		Net Amount
				Financial Instruments (g)	Collateral (h)	
Derivatives						
TBA Securities	\$ 217,446	\$ (186,782)	\$ 30,664	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 30,664
Equity options	14,307	(300)	14,007	–	–	14,007
FX forwards	21,666	(18,449)	3,217	–	–	3,217
Forward settling trades	866	–	866	–	–	866
Credit default swaps	2,418	(2,418)	–	–	–	–
Interest rate swaps	26	(26)	–	–	–	–
Total derivatives	\$ 256,729	\$ (207,975)	\$ 48,754	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 48,754

	Gross Liabilities	Amounts Offset (f)	Net Liabilities Recognized	Amounts not net (e)		Net Amount
				Financial Instruments (g)	Collateral (h)	
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase	\$ 42,060,546	\$ (30,042,215)	\$ 12,018,331	\$ 619,596	\$ 10,632,313	\$ 766,422
Securities loaned	7,395,441	(4,590,257)	2,805,184	1,236,704	1,541,166	27,314
Obligations to return securities received as collateral, at fair value	165,654	–	165,654	–	165,593	61

- (e) For some counterparties, the financial instruments and collateral not net on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition may exceed the net liability recognized. Where this is the case, the total amounts reported in these two columns are limited to the balance of the net liability recognized. As a result, a net amount is reported even though the Company, on an aggregate basis, has pledged securities collateral with a total fair value that is greater than the funds owed to counterparties.
- (f) Amounts relate to master netting agreements, which have been determined by the Company to be legally enforceable in the event of default and where certain other criteria are met in accordance with applicable offsetting guidance or clearing organization agreements.
- (g) These represent assets with the same counterparties that are not presented net on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition because all U.S. GAAP netting criteria were not met.
- (h) These represent collateral values provided against net liabilities recognized after consideration of assets with the same counterparties (note (g)).

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

The following table presents the Company's gross obligation disaggregated by the class of collateral pledged and the remaining maturity of securities sold under agreements to repurchase and securities loaned at September 30, 2021:

	Remaining Contractual Maturity of Agreements				
	Open	Overnight	< 30 Days	>30 Days	Total
Securities sold under agreements to repurchase					
<i>Collateral pledged:</i>					
U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities	\$ 326,643	\$ 16,424,849	\$ 3,922,510	\$ 12,482,469	\$ 33,156,471
Mortgage-backed securities	–	2,415,831	75,447	3,936,609	6,427,887
Corporate debt	–	144,353	520,465	150,754	815,572
Equities	–	770,000	–	–	770,000
Municipal securities	–	225,769	81,406	308,678	615,853
Asset-backed securities	–	649	33,241	240,872	274,762
Total	\$ 326,643	\$ 19,981,451	\$ 4,633,069	\$ 17,119,382	\$ 42,060,545
 Securities loaned					
<i>Collateral pledged:</i>					
U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities	\$ –	\$ 589,108	\$ –	\$ –	\$ 589,108
Equities	3,013,374	3,343,562	91,643	357,754	6,806,333
Total	\$ 3,013,374	\$ 3,932,670	\$ 91,643	\$ 357,754	\$ 7,395,441

Risk Management

Risk is an inherent part of the Company's business and activities. The Company has established risk management policies and procedures to measure and monitor each of the various types of significant risks. The Company's ability to properly and effectively identify, assess, monitor, and manage its risk is critical to the overall execution of the Company's strategy and its profitability.

Risk management at the Company requires independent Company-level oversight. Effective risk practices are carried out through constant communication, exercise of professional judgement,

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

10. Financial Instruments (continued)

and knowledge of specialized products and markets. The Company's senior management takes an active role in the identification, assessment, and management of risks at the Company level.

Market Risk - Market risk is the potential loss the Company may incur as a result of changes in the market value of a particular instrument. All financial instruments, including derivatives and short sales, are subject to market risk. The Company's exposure to market risk is determined by a number of factors, including the size, duration, composition, and diversification of positions held, the absolute and relative levels of interest rates and foreign currency exchange rates as well as market volatility and illiquidity. The Company manages market risk primarily by setting and monitoring risk limits, scenario analysis (for historical events as well as potential adverse market conditions), review and analysis of large potential trades or new securitizations before the execution, regular review of the desk level portfolios and firm wide exposures to various risk factors, besides economically hedging its exposure to risk factors.

Credit Risk - Credit risk is the risk of loss resulting from a counterparty's failure to meet its obligations. The Company is engaged in various trading and brokerage activities with brokers/dealers, banks and other institutions. The risk of default depends on the creditworthiness of the counterparty. It is the Company's policy to manage credit risk based on the risk profile of the borrower or counterparty, repayment sources, the nature of underlying collateral, and other support given current events, conditions and expectations. The credit risk for derivatives is limited to the unsettled fair valuation gains recorded in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition. With respect to collateralized financing transactions, the Company continually monitors the value and adequacy of the collateral pledged by its counterparties. In addition, the Company enters into netting agreements to mitigate the credit risk and reduce the maximum amount of loss. Management believes the risk of credit loss from counterparties' failure to perform in connection with collateralized trading activities is low.

Operational Risk – Operational risk is the risk of loss, whether direct or indirect, to which the Company is exposed due to inadequate or failed internal processes or systems, human error or misconduct, or external events. Operational risk includes legal and regulatory risk, business process and change risk, fiduciary or disclosure breaches, technology failure, cybersecurity, financial crime, and environmental risk, but excludes strategic and reputational risk. Operational risk, in some form exists in each of the Company's business and support activities, and can result in financial loss, regulatory sanctions and damage to the Company's reputation. There was no operational risk that had a material impact on the Company's Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

11. Fair Value Measurements

ASC 820 defines fair value as “the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date” or an “exit price”. The objective of a fair value measurement is to determine this price.

The valuation techniques used to measure fair value must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs, using techniques that are appropriate and for which sufficient data is available. Additionally, for inputs based on bid and ask prices, the price within the bid-ask spread that is most representative of fair value is used to measure fair value.

Fair value hierarchy

ASC 820 prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value into three broad levels, assigning the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities (Level 1 measurements) and the lowest to unobservable inputs (Level 3 measurements). If the inputs used to measure an asset or liability fall into different levels within the hierarchy, the categorization is based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement.

The three categories are as follows:

Level 1: Assets and liabilities whose values are based on unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 assets and liabilities include U.S. Treasury Bills, on-the-run U.S. Treasury bonds, notes, and strips. Also included in Level 1 are listed equity securities, consisting of common stock and ETFs, and TBAs.

Level 2: Assets and liabilities whose values are based on inputs that are observable either directly or indirectly, but do not qualify as Level 1 inputs. Level 2 assets and liabilities include primarily off-the-run U.S. Treasury bonds, notes, and strips, foreign treasury bills, federal agency obligations, pass-through mortgage-backed securities issued by U.S. government agencies or government sponsored entities, non-agency mortgage-backed securities, agency securities, corporate debt, and municipal securities. Also included in Level 2 assets and liabilities are interest rate swap contracts, credit default swap contracts, equity options and foreign exchange contracts.

Level 3: Assets and liabilities, whose values are based on inputs that are both unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement. Level 3 assets consist of private placement securities. The Company did not have any Level 3 liabilities at September 30, 2021.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

11. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

In determining the appropriate measurement levels, the Company performs analyses on the assets and liabilities subject to ASC 820 at the end of each reporting period. Changes in the observability of significant valuation inputs during the reporting period may result in a reclassification of certain assets and liabilities within the fair value hierarchy.

The following tables present the Company's major categories of assets and liabilities that are measured at fair value on a recurring basis using the above fair value hierarchy at September 30, 2021:

Assets	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial instruments owned:				
Mortgage-backed securities	\$ —	\$ 3,614,651	\$ —	\$ 3,614,651
U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities	272,350	1,208,676	—	1,481,026
Equities	894,366	—	—	894,366
Corporate debt	—	804,583	20,102	824,685
Asset-backed securities	—	104,965	—	104,965
Municipal securities	—	83,851	—	83,851
Derivative contracts	44,139	901	—	45,040
Other sovereign obligations	—	15,598	—	15,598
Securities received as collateral:				
Equities	165,654	—	—	165,654
Securities segregated for regulatory purposes:				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities	4,803,920	—	—	4,803,920
Total	\$ 6,180,429	\$ 5,833,225	\$ 20,102	\$ 12,033,756

Liabilities	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Financial instruments sold, not yet purchased:				
U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities	\$ 1,325,901	\$ 517,241	\$ —	\$ 1,843,142
Corporate debt	—	390,787	—	390,787
Equities	276,520	—	—	276,520
Mortgage-backed securities	—	62,342	—	62,342
Derivative contracts	30,694	18,060	—	48,754
Obligations received as collateral:				
Equities	165,654	—	—	165,654
Total	\$ 1,798,769	\$ 988,430	\$ —	\$ 2,787,199

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

11. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Valuation techniques

U.S. Treasury securities are measured at fair value using quoted prices for identical securities in active dealer markets. Federal agency securities are measured using a spread to the Treasury benchmark. Accordingly, U.S. Treasury securities are categorized in Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy when actively traded (“on-the-run”). Less actively traded (“off-the-run”) U.S. Treasury and federal agency securities are categorized in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

The fair values of securitized products, which include agency pass-through securities, collateralized mortgage obligations (“CMO”), non-agency residential mortgage-backed-securities (“RMBS”), asset-backed-securities (“ABS”) and private label (non-agency) commercial mortgage-backed-securities (“CMBS”), are primarily based on actively traded markets where prices are based on either direct market quotes or observed transactions. Market price quotes may not be readily available for some positions. These instruments are valued using vendor supplied models that estimate the fair value of the securities using observable prices of a liquid benchmark set, credit risk, interest rate risk and prepayment risk. The Company measures ABS using active markets and various deal level and tranche level characteristics. Most of the asset-backed-securities in inventory are collateralized loan obligations backed by corporate loans and bonds. As such, securitized products are categorized as Level 2.

The Company’s corporate bonds largely consist of investment grade corporate bonds and notes, and SPAC financing notes. Corporate bonds categorized as Level 2 are valued using third party market price quotations, recently executed transactions, or spread over the U.S. Treasury benchmark. Corporate bonds categorized as Level 3 have material unobservable assumptions used to model the valuation such as probability of combination based on historical deals, loss given default, market proxy discount rates, and liquidity and structure yield premiums.

Equities include common stock and ETFs, which are all measured at fair value using quoted market prices from the exchanges on which they are traded. For ETFs, the Company uses the quoted prices for the underlying component stocks (fair value NAV price) for fair value measurement, which is consistent with how the Company would exit the position, by redeeming the shares for a basket of individual stocks. As such, these securities are categorized as Level 1.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

11. Fair Value Measurements (continued)

Derivative contracts include interest rate swaps, credit default swaps and foreign currency forwards, which are measured using discounted cash flow calculations, based on observable inputs from the relevant interest/credit/exchange rate curves, which is considered a Level 2 measurement. The Company's derivative contracts also include TBAs, which are measured at fair value using market prices from broker markets. As such, TBAs are categorized as Level 1. Forward settling trades are measured using the underlying securities and may be Level 1 or Level 2. Equity options are measured using a Black-Scholes model and are categorized as level 2. The fair value of derivatives offset on the balance sheet is consistent with the leveling reported. Details of derivative contracts are disclosed in Footnote 10.

Municipal Securities are measured at fair value using quoted prices in active dealer markets, third party provided prices, recently executed transactions and spreads over taxable and tax free benchmark curves for comparable securities. These securities are classified as level 2.

Transfers into/out of Levels 1 and 2

There have been no transfers between Levels 1, 2, and 3 for the six months ended September 30, 2021.

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Other financial instruments are recorded by the Company at contract amounts and include short-term borrowings, receivables from and payables to brokers, dealers, clearing organizations and customers, securities borrowed and securities loaned, securities purchased under agreements to resell, securities sold under agreements to repurchase, exchange memberships, accrued interest and dividends receivable, accrued interest and dividends payable, and subordinated borrowing. All financial instruments carried at contract amounts either have short-term maturities (one year or less), or bear market interest rates and, accordingly, are carried at amounts approximating fair value.

12. Leases

The Company's lessee arrangements consist of non-cancelable operating leases for office space. Upon the adoption of ASC 842, the Company recognized right-of-use assets and lease liabilities, which are recognized based on the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted using the Company's incremental borrowing rates. The Company has sublease arrangements for portions of the space and lease term. Sublease income is recorded in other revenues on the

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

12. Leases (continued)

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income. At September 30, 2021 the amounts related to leases on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition are as follows:

	Amount
Other assets – ROU assets	\$ 23,527
Other liabilities and accrued expenses – Lease liabilities	23,492
Weighted average:	
Remaining lease terms, in years	8.67
Discount rate	3.00%

At September 30, 2021 the future minimum rental payments for the Company’s operating leases with initial terms in excess of one year, as follows:

	Amount
Six months ending March 31, 2022	\$ 1,618
Year ending March 31 :	
2023	3,189
2024	3,133
2025	3,213
2026	2,517
Thereafter	10,077
Total undiscounted cash flows	23,747
Less: Implied Interest	(255)
Amount on balance sheet	\$ 23,492

13. Commitments and Contingencies

The Company has received a letter of credit in connection with MSUSA’s lease for its Boston office in the amount of \$18. The letter of credit is collateralized by U.S. Treasury securities.

Underwriting Commitments

In the normal course of business, the Company enters into underwriting commitments. There are no open commitments at September 30, 2021.

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

13. Commitments and Contingencies (continued)

Litigation

In accordance with the provisions of ASC 450, Contingencies (“ASC 450”), the Company accrues for a litigation-related liability when the assessed likelihood of realizing a future loss is probable and the amount of loss can be reasonably estimated. In applying these principles, the information available may indicate that the estimated amount of loss is within a range of amounts. When an amount within a range of loss is identified as the most likely result within the range, that amount is accrued by the Company.

The Company is involved in litigation arising in the normal course of business. It is the opinion of management that the ultimate resolution of such litigation will not have a material adverse effect on the Company’s Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition.

Exchange Member and Central Clearing Organization Guarantees

The Company is a member of various exchanges and central clearing organizations that trade and clear securities or futures contracts or both. Associated with its membership, the Company may be required to pay a proportionate share of the financial obligations of another member who may default on its obligations to the exchange. Although the rules governing different exchange memberships vary, in general the Company’s guarantee obligations would arise only if the exchange had previously exhausted its resources. In addition, any such guarantee obligation would be apportioned among the other non-defaulting members of the exchange. Any potential contingent liability under these membership agreements cannot be estimated. The Company has not recorded any contingent liability in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition for these agreements and believes that any potential requirement to make payments under these agreements is remote.

14. Net Capital Requirements

The Company is subject to the SEC’s Uniform Net Capital Rule (“Rule 15c3-1”), which requires the maintenance of minimum net capital. The Company computes its net capital under the alternative method permitted by Rule 15c3-1. This method requires that the Company maintain minimum net capital, as defined, equivalent to the greater of \$1,000 or 2% of aggregate debit items arising from customer transactions pursuant to the Computation for Determination of Reserve Requirements under SEC Rule 15c3-3 (“Rule 15c3-3), or 8% of the total risk maintenance margin requirement for positions carried in customer and non-customer accounts

Mizuho Securities USA LLC

Notes to Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition (continued)

(In Thousands)

14. Net Capital Requirements (continued)

pursuant to the Commodity Exchange Act, plus excess margin collected on securities received on resale agreements, as defined.

At September 30, 2021, the Company's net capital of \$1,144,461 was \$589,738 in excess of the required amount of \$554,723. Advances to affiliates, repayment of subordinated liabilities, dividend payments, and other equity withdrawals are subject to certain limitations and other provisions of the SEC and other regulators.

15. Subsequent Events

Under the provisions of ASC 855, *Subsequent Events* ("ASC 855"), companies are required to evaluate events and transactions that occur after the balance sheet date but before the date the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition is issued, or available to be issued in the case of non-public entities. As such, the Company is required to evaluate and recognize in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition the effect of all events or transactions that provide additional evidence of conditions that existed at the balance sheet date, including estimates inherent in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition's preparation.

The Company evaluated events subsequent to September 30, 2021 through November 30, 2021, the date on which the Consolidated Statement of Financial Condition is available to be issued. There were no other material recognizable or non-recognizable subsequent events during this period.